

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1019

Page 1, line 22, replace "2,000,000" with "2,800,000"

Page 1, line 24, replace "2,188,825" with "2,988,825"

Page 2, line 2, replace "2,444,307" with "3,244,307"

Page 2, line 11, replace "23,500,116" with "24,300,116"

Page 2, line 15, replace "30,320,808" with "31,120,808"

Page 2, line 17, replace "19,285,093" with "20,085,093"

Page 2, after line 17, insert:

**"SECTION 4. GRANTS - AREA CAREER AND TECHNOLOGY CENTERS.**

1. The state board for career and technical education shall use \$1,200,000 of the grants line item in section 3 of this Act, for the development, during the second year of the biennium, of at least two new area career and technology centers in areas of the state that currently are not served. The board shall award the grants on a competitive basis and shall require a twenty-five percent match by a recipient. In awarding the grants, the board shall give consideration to the number of students who will be served and to alignments of the proposed area career and technology centers with existing educational associations governed by joint powers agreements.
2. The board shall use \$800,000 of the grants line item in section 3 of this Act, to increase cost-share incentives for area career and technology centers. The board shall also reallocate \$500,000 of the grants line item available for cost-share programs to support additional cost-share incentives for area career and technology centers."

Renumber accordingly

**STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**

**House Bill No. 1019 - Board for Career and Technical Education - House Action**

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	HOUSE CHANGES	HOUSE VERSION
Salaries and wages	\$3,576,832		\$3,576,832
Operating expenses	986,606		986,606
Grants	23,500,116	\$800,000	24,300,116
Adult farm management	549,802		549,802
Workforce training	1,350,000		1,350,000
Postsecondary education vocational grant	357,452		357,452
Total all funds	\$30,320,808	\$800,000	\$31,120,808
Less estimated income	<u>11,035,715</u>		<u>11,035,715</u>
General fund	\$19,285,093	\$800,000	\$20,085,093
FTE	27.50	0.00	27.50

**Dept. 270 - Board for Career and Technical Education - Detail of House Changes**

	INCREASES FUNDING FOR THE GRANTS LINE ITEM	TOTAL HOUSE CHANGES
Salaries and wages		
Operating expenses		
Grants	\$800,000	\$800,000
Adult farm management		
Workforce training		
Postsecondary education vocational grant	_____	_____
Total all funds	\$800,000	\$800,000
Less estimated income	_____	_____
General fund	\$800,000	\$800,000
FTE	0.00	0.00

This amendment also adds a section to the bill to provide that \$2 million of the funding appropriated in the grants line item is for area career and technology centers.